## **Editorial Notes**

## CODIFICATION

Section was formerly classified to section 88c-4 of this title prior to editorial reclassification and renumbering as this section.

Section is based on section 4 of House Resolution No. 234, Ninety-eighth Congress, June 29, 1983, which was enacted into permanent law by Pub. L. 98-367.

## Amendments

1996—Par. (1). Pub. L. 104–186 substituted ''semesters'' for ''terms''.

#### Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries

# EFFECTIVE DATE

Section effective June 29, 1983, see note set out under section 4914 of this title.

## §4917. Page residence hall and page meal plan

# (a) Revolving fund; establishment within House contingent fund

Effective at the beginning of the Ninetyeighth Congress and until otherwise provided by law, there is established a revolving fund within the contingent fund of the House of Representatives for the page residence hall and the page meal plan.

# (b) Deposits in revolving fund; disbursements by Chief Administrative Officer of House

There shall be deposited in the revolving fund such amounts as may be received by the Chief Administrative Officer of the House of Representatives with respect to lodging, meals, and related services furnished for congressional pages. Amounts so deposited shall be available for disbursement by the Chief Administrative Officer of the House of Representatives, as determined by the Clerk of the House of Representatives, for expenses relating to the page residence hall and the page meal plan.

## (c) Regulations

The House of Representatives Page Board shall prescribe such regulations as may be necessary to carry out this section.

(Pub. L. 98-51, title I, §110, July 14, 1983, 97 Stat. 269; Pub. L. 104-186, title II, §204(38), Aug. 20, 1996, 110 Stat. 1735.)

## **Editorial Notes**

#### References in Text

The Ninety-eighth Congress, referred to in subsec. (a), convened on Jan. 3, 1983.

#### CODIFICATION

Section was formerly classified to section 88b–5 of this title prior to editorial reclassification and renumbering as this section.

Section is based on House Resolution No. 64, Ninetyeighth Congress, Feb. 8, 1983, which was enacted into permanent law by Pub. L. 98-51.

Sections 1 to 4 of House Resolution No. 64 have been redesignated subsecs. (a) to (d) of this section, respectively, for purposes of codification.

#### AMENDMENTS

1996—Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 104–186, 204(38)(A), (B), substituted "Chief Administrative Officer of the House of Representatives" for "Clerk" in first sentence and

"Chief Administrative Officer of the House of Representatives, as determined by the Clerk of the House of Representatives," for "Clerk" in second sentence.

Subsecs. (c), (d). Pub. L. 104-186, §204(38)(C), (D), redesignated subsec. (d) as (c) and struck out former subsec. (c) which read as follows: "As used in this section, the term 'Clerk' means the Clerk of the House of Representatives."

# SUBCHAPTER III—SENATE

# § 4931. Daniel Webster Senate Page Residence Revolving Fund

# (a) Establishment

There is established in the Treasury of the United States a revolving fund within the contingent fund of the Senate to be known as the Daniel Webster Senate Page Residence Revolving Fund (hereafter referred to in this section as the "fund"). The fund shall consist of all rental payments and other moneys collected or received by the Sergeant at Arms with regard to the Daniel Webster Senate Page Residence. All moneys in the fund shall be available without fiscal year limitation for disbursement by the Secretary of the Senate in connection with operation and maintenance of the Daniel Webster Senate Page Residence not normally performed by the Architect of the Capitol. In addition, such moneys may be used by the Sergeant at Arms to purchase food and food related items and fund activities for the pages.

# (b) Deposit of moneys

All moneys received from rental payments and other moneys (including donated moneys) collected or received by the Sergeant at Arms with regard to the Daniel Webster Senate Page Residence shall be deposited in the fund and shall be available for purposes of this section.

## (c) Vouchers

Disbursements from the fund shall be made upon vouchers approved by the Sergeant at Arms, or the designee of the Sergeant at Arms.

## (d) Regulations

The Sergeant at Arms is authorized to prescribe such regulations as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this section and to provide for the operations of the Daniel Webster Senate Page Residence.

(Pub. L. 103-283, title I, §4, July 22, 1994, 108 Stat. 1427; Pub. L. 104-53, title I, §6, Nov. 19, 1995, 109 Stat. 518.)

## **Editorial Notes**

#### CODIFICATION

Section was formerly classified to section 88b–7 of this title prior to editorial reclassification and renumbering as this section.

Section is from the Congressional Operations Appropriations Act, 1995, which is title I of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1995.

## Amendments

1995—Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 104-53 inserted "(including donated moneys)" after "other moneys".